

Nos. 20-CV-245, 21-AA-180, 21-AA-185

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

FRIENDS OF MCMILLAN PARK,
APPELLANT/PETITIONER,

AND

PETER STEBBINS, *et al.*,
PETITIONERS,

V.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS,
APPELLEE/RESPONDENT,

AND

DEPUTY MAYOR FOR PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT.
APPELLEE/INTERVENOR.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

BRIEF FOR FRIENDS OF MCMILLAN PARK

ANDREA C. FERSTER
D.C. Bar Number 384648
2121 Ward Court NW 5th FL
Washington DC 200 37
(202)-974-5142
(202) 223-9257 (FAX)
afenster@railstotrails.org

Nos. 20-CV-245, 21-AA-180, 21-AA-185

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

FRIENDS OF MCMILLAN PARK,
APPELLANT/PETITIONER,

AND

PETER STEBBINS, *et al.*,
PETITIONERS,

V.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS,
APPELLEE/RESPONDENT,

AND

DEPUTY MAYOR FOR PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT.
APPELLEE/INTERVENOR.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework of the Preservation Act.	3
II. Factual Background and Proceedings Below.....	5
A. The Landmark Site and the Redevelopment Plans	5
B. 2015 Mayor’s Agent Decisions and <i>FOMP I</i>	7
C. Remand Proceedings before Mayor’s Agent and <i>FOMP II</i>	8
D. 2019 Renewed Demolition Permit.....	9
E. FOMP Petitions Seeking to Stay Demolition Permit.	9
F. Proceedings before the OAH.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
I. Review of OAH Decision.....	17
II. Review of D.C. Superior Court Decision	18

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. The OAH Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over Appeals of DCRA Permits Alleging Preservation Act Violations.....19

A. The Plain Language of DCRA’s Rule Providing for Appeals to OAH Based On the Construction Codes Does Not Confer OAH Jurisdiction Over Appeals of Building Permits Based on Preservation Act Issues.20

1. The Preservation Act Issues Raised by FOMP Do Not Come Within the Purview of the Code Official’s Responsibilities.20

2. The ALJ’s Reading of the Construction Code As Conferring Authority to the Code Official Over Preservation Act Issues is Inconsistent with the Preservation Act Regulations.23

B. Superior Court Jurisdiction Over the Preservation Act Issues Raised by FOMP Would Best Serve the Interests of Justice, And Does Not Have Any Disfavored Effects.25

II. DCRA’s Finding Under the Preservation Act that “the Owner Demonstrated the Ability to Complete The Project” Is Arbitrary, Capricious and Contrary to Law.....29

A. The ALJ’s Conclusion that D.C. Code § 6-1104(h) Is Fully Applicable to the McMillan Project Is Correct and Cannot Now Be Challenged by DMPED or DCRA.....29

B. The ALJ’s Finding that the Applicants Have the “Ability to Complete the Project” Based on Vague Future Plans and General Information about the Applicants’ Reputation and Experience Is Contrary to the Mayor’s Agent’s Past Decisions and Established Commercial Usage of the Phrase.....30

C. Issuance of a Demolition Permit Where Actual Construction Is Years Away and No New Construction Permits Have Been Approved by the HPRB Is Contrary to the Statutory Requirement that the Demolition Permit Be Issued “Simultaneously” with Permits for New Construction.37

1. The Partial Foundation Permit Issued for the Community Center is Not A “New Construction Permit” Under D.C. Code § 6-1107.	38
2. <u>The ALJ’s Decision that Demolition Could take Place Upon Issuance of the Foundation Permit For the Community Center Is Contrary to the Language and Purpose of the Preservation Act</u>	42
III. DCRA’s Issuance of the Demolition Permit Is Wholly Unsupported by Contemporaneous Record Evidence Demonstrating That DCRA Made the Independent Determination Required by <i>FOMP II</i>	47
A. Judicial Review of DCRA’s Decision to Issue the Demolition Permit Must Rest on the Administrative Record and Not the Code Official’s <i>Post Hoc</i> Testimony.	47
B. DCRA Did Not Make An Independent Determination on the Applicants’ Ability to Complete the project.....	49
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
ADDENDUM – Pertinent Legal Authorities	
A. Historic Landmark and Historic District Protection Act, D.C. Code §§ 6-1104(h) and 6-1107	
B. Office of Administrative Hearings Act, D.C. Code § 2-1831.03(c)(2)	
C. D.C. Municipal Regulations, Title 10A, Historic Preservation	
D. D.C. Municipal Regulations, Title 12A, Building Code Supplement of 2013	
E. D.C. Municipal Regulations, Title 12A, Building Code Supplement of 2017	

Table of Authorities

Page Number

D.C. Historic Landmark and Historic District Protection Act of 1978 (“the Preservation Act”):

D.C. Code § 6-1101(a)(2)	3
D.C. Code § 6-1101(b)	3
D.C. Code § 1102(10)	3
D.C. Code § 6-1104(e)	3
D.C. Code § 6-1104(h)	passim
D.C. Code § 6-1106(e)	3
D.C. Code § 6-1107.....	passim
Office of Administrative Hearings, D.C. Code § 2-1831.03(c)(2)	19, 25
D.C. Code § 11-921.....	26

Rules

Super. Ct. Agency Rev. R. 1 (Nov. 12, 2019)	26
OAH Consolidated Rules, § 2824.....	27
OAH Consolidated Rules, § 2825.....	27

Regulations

* D.C. Municipal Regulations, Title 10A, Historic Preservation	
§ 301.3.....	39
§ 310.4	40
§ 400.1	4, 14, 23
§ 400.5	39
§ 411.4	5, 24

* Asterisks denote authorities relied principally hereon

* D.C. Municipal Regulations, Title 12A, Building Code Supplement (2019)	
12A DCMR § 112.1.....	29
12A DCMR § 112.2.1.....	passim
12A DCMR § 112.2.....	13, 20, 25
12A DCMR § 105.3.1.....	21
12A DCMR § 105.3.6.....	14, 22
12A DCMR § 106.3.1.....	22
* D.C. Municipal Regulations, Title 12A, Building Code Supplement (2020)	
12A DCMR § 112.2	20, 25
12A DCMR § 105.5.7	21,22
12A DCMR § 106.5.1.....	22

Cases

<i>118 Duane LLC v. N.Y. State Div. of Homes & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 2020 NY Slip Op 30912(U) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020).	37
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. Nat'l Off. v. D.C. Pub. Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 237 A.3d 81 (D.C. 2020)	20
<i>Bartholomew v. District of Columbia Office of Tax & Revenue</i> , 78 A.3d 309 (D.C. 2013)	17
<i>Bolz v. D.C.</i> , 149 A.3d 1130 (D.C. 2016)	21
<i>Campos-Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 889 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2018).....	44
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1973).....	48
<i>D.C. Federation of Civic Associations v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 405 U.S. 1030 (1972).....	48
<i>D.C. Office of Tax & Revenue v. Shuman</i> , 82 A.3d 70 (D.C. 2013)	28

<i>Donnelly Associates v. D.C. Historic Preservation Review Board,</i> 520 A.2d 270 (D.C. 1987)	26
<i>Dupree v. District of Columbia Dep't of Corrections,</i> 132 A.3d 150 (D.C. 2016)	18
<i>Durant v. District of Columbia Zoning Com'n,</i> 65 A.3d 1161 (D.C. 2013).	28
<i>Durant v. D.C. Zoning Comm'n,</i> 99 A.3d 253 (D.C. 2014)	18
<i>Dwyer v. District of Columbia,</i> 120 Daily Wash. L. Rptr. 2609 (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 14, 1992).....	27
<i>Embassy Real Estate, LLC v. D.C. Mayor's Agent,</i> 944 A.2d 1036, 1050 (D.C. 2008)	35
<i>Frazier v. D.C. Dep't of Emp. Servs,</i> 229 A.3d 131 (D.C. 2020).....	20
* <i>Friends of McMillan Park v. D.C. Mayor's Agent for Historic Preservation,</i> 207 A.3d 1155 (D.C. 2019)	passim
<i>Friends of McMillan Park v. D.C. Zoning Comm'n,</i> 149 A.3d 1027 (D.C. 2016)	5
<i>Gondelman v D.C. Dep't of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs,</i> 789 A.2d 1238 (D.C. 2002)	23
<i>Guntert v. City of Stockton,</i> 43 Cal.App.3d 203, 117 Cal. Rptr. 601 (Cal. App. 1974)	36
<i>Hotel Tabard Inn v. DCRA,</i> 747 A.2d 1168 (D.C. 2000)	34, 41
<i>JC & Associates v. District of Columbia Bd. of Appeals and Rev,</i> 778 A.2d 296 (D.C. 2001).....	26

<i>Metropolitan Baptist Church v. D.C. Dep't of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs-Historic Pres. Review Bd.</i> , 718 A.2d 119 (D.C. App. 1998)	26
<i>Love v. D.C. Off. of Empl. Appeals</i> , 90 A.3d 412 (D.C. 2014).	18
<i>Medstar Health, Inc. v. D.C. Dep't of Health</i> , 146 A.3d 360 (D.C. 2016)	48
<i>Price v. D.C. Bd. of Ethics & Gov't Accountability</i> , 212 A.3d 841 (D.C. 2019).	18
<i>Saucier v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 64 A.3d 428 (D.C. 2013)	30
<i>Scolaro v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 691 A.2d 77 (D.C. 1997)	25
<i>Steiner v. Am. Friends of Lubavitch (Chabad)</i> , 177 A.3d 1246 (D.C. 2018)	18
<i>Tompkins v. Washington Hospital Center</i> , 433 A.2d 1093 (D.C. 1981)	30
<i>United Dominion Mgmt. Co. v. D.C. Rental Hous. Comm'n</i> , 101 A.3d 426 (D.C. 2014).....	17
<i>Vizion One, Inc. v. D.C. Dep't of Health Care Fin.</i> , 170 A.3d 781 (D.C. 2017).....	17
<i>Yates v. United States Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 149 A.3d 248 (D.C. 2016)	17
 ** <u>Mayor's Agent Decisions</u>	
<i>In the Matter of: 1717-1721 Rhode Island Ave, N.W.</i> , HPA 93-236, 93-237? & 93-238 (Aug. 19, 1994?)	34, 41

<i>In re. McMillan Park Reservoir Historic District,</i> HPA No. 2014-393 (April 13, 2015)	7
<i>In re Square 456, Old Hecht Co. Dep't Store Complex,</i> HPA Nos. 95-440–448 (Sept. 11, 1996)	33
<i>In re Phillips Collection,</i> HPA No. 00-405 (Oct. 11, 2000)	33
<i>In re Elk's Lodge,</i> EPA No. 80-156 (Apr. 11, 1980)	33
<i>In re. McMillan Park Reservoir,</i> HPA No. 2013-208 (April 10, 2013).....	46
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
https://www.lawjournalnewsletters.com/2020/11/01/possible-long-term-impacts-of-covid-19-on-commercial-real-estate/?slreturn=20210606135559	44
